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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr A Quinn

Scheme
:
Railways Pension Scheme

Trustee
:
Railways Pension Trustee Company Limited

Employer
:
First Engineering Limited

Administrator
:
Railway Pensions Management Limited (RPML)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 6 March 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Quinn alleges maladministration by the Trustee and the Employer which Mr Quinn says has led to him suffering injustice, including financial loss and disappointment, through his not being granted an Incapacity pension under the Scheme.  Mr Quinn has also complained that the Employer pressurised him into taking redundancy and that there were delays in considering his application by ‘the pension company’.  I have considered the complaint about delay as being a complaint against both the Trustee and RPML.  The complaint about being pressured into taking redundancy seems to me to relate to Mr Quinn’s employment rather than being a complaint about his pension.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Quinn worked for British Rail and its successors from 14 July 1980.  Each participating employer has its own section of the Scheme.  Mr Quinn was employed after 13 July 1980 by First Engineering Limited (First Engineering) and is a member of the First Engineering section.  Under the provisions of the Scheme, each section may set up a Pensions Committee to exercise control over its own arrangements.  Where a section does not set up a Pensions Committee, which is the case for First Engineering, the Trustee exercises any discretionary powers through a sub-group called the Trustee Pensions Committee (TPC).  RPML is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Trustee and is responsible for the day-to-day administration of the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
On 14 July 1997 Mr Quinn, at the age of 39, applied for Incapacity benefits under Rule 5D of First Engineering section’s Pension Trust and Rules.  Mr Quinn was examined on behalf of First Engineering by the Railway Medical Officer (RMO) who summarised his condition on the Application for Incapacity Benefits form as follows:

“Underlying Diagnosis – ACHILLES TENDON INJURY

Injury to his achilles tendon (left) when running in October 1996.  No formal treatment until March when he attended physiotherapy with limited response.  Now awaiting orthopaedic specialist opinion.  At my last examination in June 1997, tenderness and induration persisted and he remained unfit to walk on the ballast or carry out heavy manual work.  Letter from GP confirms diagnosis.  In view of the length of the problem, he is unlikely to recover in next few months but a permanent disability is also unlikely.

He is restricted because of the problems with uneven yard and heavy manual work only.  If office based or light manual work were available, he would probably be fit enough to manage it.” 

 AUTONUM 
Mr Quinn left service on 11 October 1997.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Quinn’s application was considered by the TPC with the assistance of its RMO and a report dated 29 October 1997 from RPML’s Medical Adviser at BUPA (Dr Smith) at its meeting on 2 December 1997 at which the TPC declined Mr Quinn’s application for an Incapacity pension.  Dr Smith’s report described the nature of Mr Quinn’s injury, affirmed the RMO’s decision to grade Mr Quinn unfit for track work, stated that Mr Quinn’s injury was remediable and ‘once a full recovery has been achieved, he may well be able to return to track work at some future time.”  Dr Smith did not recommend Incapacity benefits.  Mr Quinn was notified of the decision on 4 December 1997.

 AUTONUM 
On 7 August and 25 August 1998 letters were received by RPML from Mr Quinn appealing, under stage one of the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure, against the TPC’s decision not to grant him an Incapacity pension.  

 AUTONUM 
On 26 August 1998, RPML responded to Mr Quinn’s letter under stage one of the IDR procedure.  RPML detailed the circumstances of Mr Quinn’s employment history until the date the TPC declined his application for Incapacity benefits and also detailed the requirements which must be met to qualify for Incapacity benefits.  RPML went on to state:

“You must therefore be incapacitated such that you are incapable of any duties other than temporarily (whether or not in the railway industry) which the Trustee thinks may be suitable for you.  In considering your application, the [TPC] did not dispute that you were incapacitated and that you were not capable of undertaking your present duties.  However, it was not satisfied that you were incapable of undertaking any duties other than temporarily.  Your application was therefore declined.

In reviewing your case I note that you have not provided any further medical evidence that your incapacity is more than temporarily disabling and is sufficient to prevent you from undertaking any further work for which you may be suited.  Indeed you yourself do not rule out the prospect of obtaining work currently.”

RPML did not uphold Mr Quinn’s complaint under stage one of the IDR procedure and confirmed the TPC’s previous decision.  Mr Quinn then appealed to the Trustee against the stage one decision.  RPML received this letter on 10 September 1998.

 AUTONUM 
On 18 December 1998 Dr Smith wrote to Mr Quinn regarding his appeal.  Dr Smith advised Mr Quinn that RPML had written to him ‘as long ago as 14 September 1998’ and he apologised to Mr Quinn for the delay in writing to him and accepted responsibility for that delay.  Dr Smith sought Mr Quinn’s consent to contact his GP.

 AUTONUM 
On 11 January 1999 Dr Smith wrote to Mr Quinn’s GP who responded on 13 January 1999 to Dr Smith’s request for information about Mr Quinn, although it appears that the report was not received until 8 February 1999.  The GP advised Dr Smith that Mr Quinn had followed a course of physiotherapy and that “at the end of this period the outcome of his treatment was that he was symptom free.”

 AUTONUM 
On 12 March 1999 Dr Smith wrote to RPML to confirm receipt of the GP’s report.  

 AUTONUM 
On 16 March 1999 RPML wrote to Mr Quinn to advise him that Dr Smith was making arrangements for him to see a Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon “in order to provide a formal orthopaedic report to the [TPC]”.

 AUTONUM 
On 12 November 1999 RPML wrote to Mr Quinn again, under stage two of the IDR procedure, apologising for the “inordinate length of time [he had] been waiting to hear about [his] appointment with the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon in Glasgow” although Dr Smith had written to him on 8 November 1999 regarding his appointment.  RPML advised Mr Quinn that it hoped “to be in a position to return [his] appeal to the [TPC] as soon as we receive the report of [his] forthcoming examination.”

 AUTONUM 
On 4 January 2000 RPML wrote to Mr Quinn to advise him that it was obtaining a progress report from Dr Smith.

 AUTONUM 
On 18 January 2000 Dr Smith wrote to RPML to state that Mr Quinn had not attended an appointment arranged for him on 8 December 1999 and at the same time Dr Smith wrote to Mr Quinn to ask him why he had not attended.

 AUTONUM 
On 23 February 2000 Mr Quinn attended the Glasgow Nuffield Hospital for an appointment with Mr Ian Kelly (a Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon).  In his report dated 30 April 2000, Mr Kelly set out Mr Quinn’s medical history, Mr Quinn’s current medical complaints regarding his left calf, a summary and also the prognosis.  Mr Kelly concluded his report by stating:

“If surgery is not appropriate then I see little prospect of further recovery in the state of Mr Quinn’s calf especially 3 and a half years after the original injury.

Given his current presentation he is not capable of the heavy activities and the need to walk over rough ground required of his job as a railway trackman.”

 AUTONUM 
After a further delay whilst Mr Quinn’s appeal was being considered by Dr Smith, which was confirmed to Mr Quinn in writing by RPML on 13 July 2000 (the delay being due to prolonged sickness at BUPA), a Dr Wiseman, on behalf of Dr Smith, wrote to RPML.  He stated “[Mr Quinn] may not be able to resume work as a Railway Trackman but he would be able to carry out sedentary duties.  This does not meet the criteria for the award of Incapacity Benefits.”  Mr Quinn was eventually advised on 9 August 2000 by RPML that his appeal would be considered by the TPC at its meeting on 20 September 2000.

 AUTONUM 
On 20 September 2000 the TPC considered Mr Quinn’s appeal under stage two of the IDR procedure.  RPML advised him on 25 September 2000 of TPC’s decision that he did not meet the “qualifying conditions for receipt of incapacity retirement benefits” and that “In considering [his] appeal, in addition to the original evidence submitted in December 1997, the [TPC] had before it a further report from the Scheme’s Medical Adviser which also made reference to Ian Kelly’s report [dated 23 February 2000]”.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Quinn referred his complaint to my office on 21 November 2000 and my Applications & Enquiries section referred him in the first instance to the pensions advisory service (OPAS).  Unable to resolve Mr Quinn’s complaint to his satisfaction, OPAS advised Mr Quinn of his right to refer the matter back to my office for consideration.

 AUTONUM 
On 7 March 2001 I received Mr Quinn’s completed Details of Complaint or Dispute form dated 6 March 2001.

 AUTONUM 
In the response to my office dated 28 June 2001, which was written on behalf of the Trustee, the Employer and RPML, RPML advised me that, when considering Mr Quinn’s appeal at the TPC’s meeting on 20 September 2000, in addition to the medical evidence cited at paragraph 17 above it had also considered a report from Mr Quinn’s GP dated 13 January 1999.  RPML advised me that the new medical advice did not “persuade them to change their view … that Mr Quinn did not meet the qualifying conditions for receipt of Incapacity benefits.”  RPML also refutes the suggestion that it did not write to Mr Quinn for two years stating that the delays at stage two of the IDR procedure occurred “as a result of the temporary absence through ill-health of [its] Medical Adviser” and since Mr Quinn had not provided any medical evidence to support his complaint it “undertook to obtain additional material from his GP and arrange orthopaedic consultation.”

 AUTONUM 
On 11 July 2001 Mr Quinn wrote to me about the response referred to at paragraph 20 above.  In his letter, in which he states that he asked the Employer if he could have a job which would not involve heavy lifting or a job off track which would be easier on his leg, he also stated “If I was to receive my pension I would put a Taxi on the road.  I am desperate for a job as I have Twin Girls aged 3 and funds would go to them this is why I am trying to receive my pension [sic].”

 AUTONUM 
On 16 July 2001 RPML commented on Mr Quinn’s letter of 11 July 2001 and stated

“As you can see from Mr Quinn’s letter, he does not satisfy the criteria for incapacity retirement as he is fit for work.  The Trustee unfortunately had no alternative but to decline his claim.”

RULE 5D AND INCAPACITY
 AUTONUM 
The relevant part of Rule 5D is:

“Early Retirement through Incapacity
(1)
A Member who leaves Service because of Incapacity before Minimum Pension Age having at least 5 years’ Qualifying Membership shall receive immediate benefits calculated as described in Rule 5A (Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65) and Rule 5B (Lump Sum on Retirement between Minimum Pension Age and Age 65) and payable from the day after the date of leaving Service.”

‘Incapacity’ is defined as:

“bodily or mental incapacity or physical infirmity which, in the opinion of the Trustee on such evidence as it may require, shall prevent, otherwise than temporarily, the Member carrying out his duties, or any other duties which in the opinion of the Trustee are suitable for him.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
A condition for receiving benefits of the kind sought by Mr Quinn is that the retirement from service before normal retiring date must have been on the grounds of Incapacity.  That is for the Trustee to decide bearing in mind that the Rules define what is meant by Incapacity.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee needs to form an opinion as to whether Mr Quinn’s incapacity is sufficiently serious to prevent him from following his normal duties or any other duties the Trustee considers are suitable for him.

 AUTONUM 
The TPC’s original decision not to grant Mr Quinn’s Incapacity pension in 1997 was taken having sought advice from its own RMO and Dr Smith.  There is nothing preventing the TPC from accepting the RMO’s or Dr Smith’s advice when it comes to forming its opinion as to the extent of Mr Quinn’s incapacity.  However, the TPC remains responsible for determining entitlement.  The question for me is whether the TPC has done so properly, that is to say without maladministration.

 AUTONUM 
I am satisfied from the evidence that the correct questions were asked when considering Mr Quinn’s entitlement to Incapacity pension and that there has been no misconstruction of the Rules.  I am also satisfied that the TPC had obtained the necessary information for it to come to its decisions on 4 December 1997 and 20 September 2000.  In the circumstances, I cannot say that the factors taken into account by the TPC and upon which its decision was based were irrelevant, nor can I say that the decision reached was perverse.  In the circumstances, I find that there has been no maladministration in the way the TPC came to its decision and I do not consider that there are any grounds upon which it would be appropriate for me to interfere with its decision not to grant Mr Quinn’s Incapacity benefits.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Quinn has advised my office of his intention that “if [he] was to receive his pension [he] would put a taxi on the road”.  Whilst on its own this statement is not sufficient for the TPC to refuse his pension, it does tend to highlight that Mr Quinn does not understand the Rules concerning Incapacity retirement which were clearly set out to him in RPML’s stage one decision notice under the IDR procedure dated 26 August 1998.

 AUTONUM 
It follows from the above that I do not uphold this part of Mr Quinn’s complaint against the Trustee.  Since the Rules grant the power to the Trustee to decide on whether a member meets the criteria for payment of Incapacity benefits and the Employer is not involved in that decision, it also follows that I cannot uphold this part of Mr Quinn’s complaint against the Employer either.

 AUTONUM 
I turn now to the Trustee’s and RPML’s handling of the matter and in particular Mr Quinn’s complaint that there were delays in considering his application for Incapacity benefits.  Mr Quinn has not provided me with any evidence that his original application in 1997 was not dealt with effectively and I am satisfied that his application was handled in a reasonable amount of time, it being reasonable that all necessary information was obtained by RPML in order that the TPC could consider the application.  I am also satisfied that the matter was considered properly by RPML at stage one of the IDR procedure.  However I do find that delays did occur between Mr Quinn’s appeal in September 1998 against RPML’s stage one decision under the IDR procedure and the decision by the TPC under stage two of the IDR procedure on 20 September 2000.

 AUTONUM 
Under The Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 (the IDR Regulations) the Trustee “shall issue to the complainant … a notice in writing of their decision on the matters raised … within two months from the date on which the particulars were received by them” and where a “written notice of a decision … is not issued within two months from the date on which particulars of the disagreement were received … an interim reply must immediately be sent to the complainant … setting out the reason for the delay and an expected date for issuing the decision.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Quinn was not contacted following his appeal to the Trustee in September 1998 against the stage one decision under the IDR procedure until 18 December 1998 and only then by Dr Smith.  Dr Smith apologised and accepted responsibility for that delay but, in accordance with the IDR Regulations, Mr Quinn should have been advised by the Trustee or RPML in September 1998 of the reason for the delay and of an expected date for issuing the decision.  Later there was a further delay from 16 March 1999 of almost ten months in arranging an appointment for Mr Quinn to meet with Mr Kelly.  Whilst I note that in its letter dated 12 November 1999 RPML apologised to Mr Quinn for the delay, which was then compounded by Mr Quinn’s own failure to attend the appointment on 8 December 1999, I see no justifiable reason why the appointment should have taken so long to set up.  Thereafter, once Mr Quinn had seen Mr Kelly on 23 February 2000 and the latter had submitted his report (30 April 2000) it should not have taken until late September 2000 for Mr Quinn’s appeal to be considered.  It appears that, in the main, that delay was on Dr Smith’s part in reviewing the matter following receipt of Mr Kelly’s report, although there was then a delay of some weeks before the TPC met to consider Mr Quinn’s appeal.   

 AUTONUM 
It is unacceptable, that Mr Quinn had to wait two years for a decision under stage two of the IDR procedure.  It is difficult to imagine that there would be any circumstances in which a two-year wait would be justifiable.  The Trustee has not fulfilled its statutory obligation to Mr Quinn under the IDR Regulations and RPML, who were acting for the Trustee, clearly did not consider that any of the delays were serious enough to consider seeking further medical advice from a different source in order to expedite the outstanding matter.  The Trustee was not after all obliged to seek medical advice only from Dr Smith and neither was Dr Smith the only doctor at BUPA who could have reviewed the case.  I have noted that Mr Quinn did not attend an appointment on 8 December 1999 with Mr Kelly and that this would have contributed in a minor way to the overall delay, and that Dr Smith has himself accepted responsibility for part of the delay.  However, this does not excuse the Trustee or RPML for failing to consider the matter effectively and in accordance with the IDR Regulations.  

 AUTONUM 
I find that the delays between September 1998 and 20 September 2000 constitute maladministration by the Trustee and RPML and that, as a result of this maladministration, Mr Quinn has suffered injustice in the form of distress.  It therefore follows that I uphold this part of Mr Quinn’s complaint.  

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustee and RPML shall each pay to Mr Quinn the sum of £75 as compensation for injustice in the form of distress caused by the maladministration identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 November 2001
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